

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division III
State of Washington
10/9/2019 1:45 PM
COA NO. 365948

No. 98083-7

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION III

EVETTE BURGESS,

Appellant,

v.

LITHIA MOTORS, INC.; BMW OF SPOKANE d/b/a CAMP
AUTOMOTIVE, INC. d/b/a BMW OF SPOKANE,

Respondents.

RESPONDENTS' RESPONSE BRIEF

John M. Silk, WSBA #15035
Gabriella Wagner, WSBA #42898
Lisa C. Neal, WSBA #25686
WILSON SMITH COCHRAN DICKERSON
901 Fifth Avenue, Suite 1700
Seattle, WA 98164
(206)623-4100
(206)623-9273 facsimile
Attorneys for Respondent Lithia Motors

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION.....1

II. RESPONSE TO ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR.....2

III. ISSUE CERTIFIED FOR REVIEW.....2

IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....2

V. LEGAL AUTHORITY AND ARGUMENT.....4

 A. Standard of Review.....4

 B. Transfer to Arbitration Has Effect in Washington.....5

 C. Controlling Federal Arbitration Law Mandates the Same
 Result.....6

 D. Appellant’s Request for Rescission from This Court is Not
 Ripe for Review.....12

 E. Recession Not Available.....12

VI. CONCLUSION.....14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

224 Westlake, LLC v. Engstrom Properties, LLC, 169 Wn. App. 700, 281 P.3d 693 (2012)..... 13

Aviall, Inc. v. Ryder Systems, Inc., 110 F.3d 892 (2d Cir. 1997). 9

Blue Cross Blue Shield of Massachusetts, Inc. v. BCS Ins. Co., 671 F.3d 635 (7th Cir. 2011)..... 8

Boyd v. Davis, 127 Wn.2d 256, 897 P.2d 1239 (1995)..... 6

Colorado Structures, Inc. v. Ins. Co. of the W., 161 Wn.2d 577, 167 P.3d 1125 (2007)..... 13

Dayton v. Farmers Ins. Grp., 124 Wn.2d 277, 876 P.2d 896 (1994). 6, 7

DIRECTV, Inc. v. Imburgia, --- U.S. ---, 136 S. Ct. 463 (2015)..... 13

Florasynth, Inc. v. Pickholz, 750 F.2d 171 (2d Cir. 1984).....9

Gandee v. LDL Freedom Enterprises, Inc., 176 Wn.2d 598, 293 P.3d 1197 (2013)..... 11

Gulf Guar. Life Ins. Co. v. Connecticut Gen. Life Ins. Co., 304 F.3d 476 (5th Cir. 2002)..... 8, 9

Hall Steel Co. v. Metalloyd Ltd., 492 F. Supp.2d 715 (E.D. Mich. 2007) 10

Hooters of Am., Inc. v. Phillips 173 F.3d 933 (4th Cir. 1999)..... 11

Luff v. Ryan 128 F. Supp. 105(D.D.C. 1955)..... 10

Michaels v. Mariforum Shipping, S.A., 624 F.2d 411(2d Cir. 1980)..... 9

Oxford Health Plans LLC v. Sutter, — U.S. —, 133 S. Ct. 2064 (2013) 7

Park Ave. Condo. Owners Ass'n v. Buchan Devs., LLC, 117 Wn. App. 369, 71 P.3d 692, 75 P.3d 974 (2003). 13

<i>Pizelo v. Heinemann</i> , 77448-4-I, 2019 WL 2343866 (Wash. Ct. App. June 3, 2019) (unpublished decision).....	8
<i>Quixtar, Inc. v. Brady</i> , 328 Fed. Appx. 317 (6 th Cir. 2009).....	10
<i>Savers Prop. & Cas. Ins. Co. v. Nat’l Union Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 748 F.3d 708 (6 th Cir. 2014).....	7, 8
<i>Schuster v. Prestige Senior Mgmt., L.L.C.</i> , 193 Wn. App. 616, 376 P.3d 412 (2016).....	7
<i>Southland Corp. v. Keating</i> , 465 U.S. 1, 104 S. Ct. 852 (1984).....	7
<i>Travelers Ins. Co. v. Davis</i> , 490 F.2d 536 (3 rd Cir. 1974)	9
<i>Volt Info. Scis., Inc. v. Bd. of Trustees of Leland Stanford Junior Univ.</i> , 489 U.S. 468, 109 S. Ct. 1248(1989).....	11

STATUTES

9 U.S.C. § 10(a).....	8
9 U.S.C. § 1.....	3
9 U.S.C. § 3-4	7
9 U.S.C. § 9-11	7
RCW 7.04.150–.170.....	6

RULES

6A Washington Practice: Washington Pattern Jury Instructions: Civil 302.03(1997).....	13
RAP 2.2.....	12
RAP 2.3.....	12
RAP 2.3(b)(4)	2, 3
